



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 43410 of 2025

Mohd. Ashraf Khan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Gaurav Tripathi, Syed Imran Ibrahim
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Ch. Dil Nisar, G.A., Sadrul Islam Jafri

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Heard Sri Syed Imran Ibrahim, learned counsel for the applicant, learned A.G.A. for the State and Sri N.I. Jafri, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ch. Dil Nisar and Sri Sadrul Islam Jafri, learned counsels and Sri Ramendra Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Alok, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2.
2. After receiving the amount so directed, the receipt of the same, which will be issued by the opposite party no.2/Mohd. Afzal Khan, who is present attorney holder of the erstwhile vendor of the property, i.e., Smt. Shabnam Parvez, D/o Chaudhary Mohd. Sharif Khan, W/o Sri Parvez R. Khan, shall be given to the applicant.
3. The receipt of above-mentioned amount so received by the applicant shall be brought on record through specific affidavit by the next date.
4. Put up this case as fresh on **02.04.2026**.
5. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant in Case No.8655 of 2024 (State vs. Ashraf and Others) arising out of Case Crime No.179 of 2022, under sections 420 & 120B IPC, P.S. Mirzapur, District- Saharanpur.

March 10, 2026

Saif

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)